

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

WADE BERGERON,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

JOHN M. GORE  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON  
VIKRAM SWARUUP  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 616-5633

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Factual Background</i> .....	2
2. <i>Procedural History</i> .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT	
I    THE DISTRICT COURT SUFFICIENTLY CONSIDERED THE SECTION 5K1.1 FACTORS .....	12
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	12
B. <i>The District Court Did Not Err, Let Alone Plainly               Err, In Its Consideration Of The United States’               Section 5K1.1 Motion</i> .....	13
II   THE DISTRICT COURT PROVIDED BERGERON WITH AN INDIVIDUALIZED SENTENCE.....	20
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	20
B. <i>The District Court Provided Bergeron With An               Individualized Sentence And Did Not Err, Plainly               Or Otherwise</i> .....	20
III  THE DISTRICT COURT’S BELOW-GUIDELINES SENTENCE IS SUBSTANTIVELY REASONABLE.....	24

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	24
B. <i>The 48-Month, Below-Guidelines Sentence Is Substantively Reasonable In Light Of The Record</i> .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	11
<i>United States v. Bigelow</i> , 462 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Bright</i> , 3 F. App'x 232 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	17-18
<i>United States v. Camero-Renobato</i> , 670 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	26
<i>United States v. Campos-Maldonado</i> , 531 F.3d 337 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 935 (2008).....	24
<i>United States v. Cooks</i> , 589 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 1024 (2010).....	25
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 274 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Desselle</i> , 450 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1179 (2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Diaz Sanchez</i> , 714 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>United States v. Duhon</i> , 541 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008).....	11, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Duke</i> , 788 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	27-28
<i>United States v. Fajardo</i> , 469 F. App'x 393 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>United States v. Gandara-Gonzalez</i> , 377 F. App'x 405 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 936 (2010).....	26
<i>United States v. Gomez-Herrera</i> , 523 F.3d 554 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1050 (2008).....	26
<i>United States v. Guillermo Balleza</i> , 613 F.3d 432 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1076 (2010).....	21-22

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Hargrett</i> , 156 F.3d 447 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1048 (1998).....	16
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 740 F.3d 956(5th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 54 (2014).....	29
<i>United States v. Hashimoto</i> , 193 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 33 F.3d 8 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>United States v. Koss</i> , 812 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 1812 (2017).....	27
<i>United States v. Lopez-Velasquez</i> , 526 F.3d 804 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1050 (2008).....	12, 20
<i>United States v. Malone</i> , 828 F.3d 331 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 526 (2016).....	14-15, 19
<i>United States v. Mares</i> , 402 F.3d 511 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 828 (2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Marroquin-Medina</i> , 817 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>United States v. McCarthy</i> , 97 F.3d 1562 (8th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1139 (1997).....	18
<i>United States v. McKinney</i> , 53 F.3d 664 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 901 (1995).....	21
<i>United States v. Medina-Argueta</i> , 454 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>United States v. Perez-Gutierrez</i> , 435 F. App'x 413 (5th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 741 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 481 F. App'x 291 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	17

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*United States v. Simpson*, 796 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2015),  
cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 920 (2016)..... 24-25

*United States v. Stephens*, 717 F.3d 440 (5th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 459 (2013)..... 28-29

**STATUTES:**

18 U.S.C. 242.....1, 6

18 U.S.C. 3231.....1

18 U.S.C. 3553.....8

18 U.S.C. 3553(a) .....19

18 U.S.C. 3742.....2

28 U.S.C. 1291.....2

**GUIDELINES:**

U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1..... *passim*

U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1(a)(1) .....14

U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1 cmt. n.3 .....14
